Market rent (€/m²) 352 208 177 127 225

Gross initial yield 4.7% 6.4% 7.5% 10.4% 5.9%

Net initial yield 3.3% 4.9% 6.5% 6.6% 4.3%

Current vacancy rate (VVO m²) 3.8% 2.2% 4.2% 8.9% 4.3%

Average financial vacancy rate 2.2% 2.7% 1.9% 7.8% 3.2%

Long-term growth rental rate 1,5% 1,4% 1.8% 1.9% 1.5%

Risk free (NRVT)   -0.2%

The net valuation gain (loss) for the year included a positive fair value adjustment of € 65.8 million (2021: € 30.8 million) and a
negative fair value adjustment of € 5,141 (2021: 27,341) relating to investment properties that are measured at fair value at the
end of the reporting period.

Investment property includes no buildings held under finance leases. The carrying amount is € nil (2021: € nil).

Sensitivity analysis

The appraisal of the portfolio implies a net initial yield of 4.8% (2021: 4.3%). If the yields used for the appraisals of investment
properties on 31 December 2022 had been 25 basis points higher (2021: 25 basis points higher) than was the case at that time,
the value of the Fund’s investments and shareholders' equity would have been 5.0% lower (2021: 5.5% lower).

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions.

   2022   2021

Change rental rates -5% 5% -5% 5%

Value of the investment property change (50,558) 50,557 (48,135) 48,135

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Retail Fund N.V. Annual Report 2022

66

   2022   2021

Change net initial yield – 25 bps + 25 bps – 25 bps + 25 bps

Value of the investment property 56,045 (50,452) 59,981 (53,335)

13 Trade and other current receivables
  2022 2021

Trade receivables 831 1,351

Other receivables 131 32

Balance as at 31 December 962 1,383

  2022 2021

Trade receivables 1,496 2,858

Provision for doubtful debtors (665) (1,507)

Balance as at 31 December 831 1,351

Age of trade receivables (days past due) 2022 2021

1 - 30 689 859

31 - 60 16 16

61 - 90 4 -

> 90 122 476

Carrying amount 831 1,351

Movement in provision for doubtful debtors
The provision for doubtful debtors is based on expected credit losses. The provision for doubtful debtors was significantly
lower in 2022 compared to 2021 due to Covid-19 arrangement in 2021. On average, tenants who have experienced major
problems due to Covid-19 received a rent discount of 1.25 months over the year 2021.

As a result of the agreements with tenants the provision also fell to € 0.7 million (excl. VAT) (2021: € 1.5 million). The effects of
the Covid restrictions that came into effect at the end of December 2021 are settled in 2022.